
  
ENGLISH – USER MANUAL 
MAGMA SMART HEATER – BCALE01B 
 
1. Characteristics 
1.1 Technical specifications 
Power: 2,000 W  
Input voltage: 220-240V / 50-60Hz  
Operating temperature: 5 – 37ºC  
Technology: Convection  
Heating levels: 3 setting  
Hear source: Electric  
Heating surface: 20m²  
Display: LCD display  
Cable length: 1.7 m  
Dimensions with base: 60 x 25,8 x 38,7 cm 
Dimensions without base: 60 x 10 x 34,8 cm 
Weight: 3.5 kg  
Material: Metal  
Connectivity: WiFi  
Compatibility: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 and later versions  
Voice assistants: Alexa and Google Assistant  
App: Tuya Smart  
 
1.2 In the box  
1 x Smart Heater  
1 x Remote control (works with 1 x Button cell, not 
included)  
1 x Foot bracket  
1 x Manual  
 
1.3 Product parts 

        



 
1. Air outlet 5. Temperature sensor 
2. LCD display & control 
panel 

6. Cable 
 

3. Handle 7. Air inlet 
4. Main switch 8. Feets 

 
1.4 Installation method 
Before using the heater, the feet (supplied separately 
in the box) mus be fitted to it. 
 
These are to be attached to 
the base of the heater using 
the 4 self-tapping screws 
provided, taking care to 
ensure that they are located 
correctly in the bottom ends 
of the heater side moldings. 

 
Safety note: Don’t modify the product or exchange 
any parts. Cut off your home’s power installation to 
avoid electric shock while installing it and 
manipulating it. Do not cover the product once it is 
installed and connected to the power. Do not install 
the product on top of high-heat objects or in a wet 
place. 
 
2. Initial setup 
2.1 Download the app 
The Magma smart heater compatible app is called 
Tuya Smart. There are two ways to download it: 
-Tap here to download the Tuya Smart app from 
Google Play or App Store. 

 

 

 
-You can also download the app directly by typing 
“Tuya Smart” in the Google Play or App Store search 
engine. 
 
2.2 Pairing iOS / Android devices 
1. First, and most importantly, make sure to have your 
smartphone’s Bluetooth and WiFi enabled. 
2. Access the Tuya Smart app. Once inside, tap on add 
device. 

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.tuya.smart&hl=es_419&gl=US
https://apps.apple.com/es/app/tuya-smart/id1034649547


3. Tap on the Small 
Home Appliances 
section on the left side 
of your screen. Then, 
tap on the first icon 
showing a heater that 
says Heater (Wi-Fi). 

 
 

4. Enter your Wi-Fi 
address and 

password. 

5. Then, follow the on-
screen instructions. 

 
  

  



6. Wait patiently for 
the device to be 
properly linked. 

7. When the device is 
linked, this will appear. 
Simply wait for the 
device to be fully 
connected and ready 
to use. 

 

  
 
Note: 
1. For a correct synchronization with the mobile phone, 
it is necessary to accept all the accesses requested by 
the app. 
2. When linking your phone with the device for the first 
time, you must be connected to a WiFi network. Make 
sure that the light flashes and that the WiFi password 
you have entered is correct. The connection process 
may take several minutes, please be patient. 
3. After the first connection, you can use a new WiFi or 
mobile data to control the device at any time and from 
any location. 4. Only compatible with 2.4 GHZ WLAN: 
Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 and above. Do not use 5G WiFi. 
5. The first connection should be made close to the 
router to ensure a faster connection. 
6. When connecting multiple devices to the WiFi 
network, do not place them too close together as this 
may cause signal interference. 
 
  



3. App 
3.1 Temperature control 
Adjust the temperature 
up to 37ºC by sliding your 
finger along the wheel or 
by using the (+) and (-) 
buttons at the bottom. 
 
The chosen temperature 
will be displayed in the 
centre of the wheel and 
the current temperature 
will be displayed in small 
below it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Heating modes  
Choose between the 3 
types of ventilation 
according to your needs 
by entering the Modes 
section of the app: 
 
Select between: 
1. Anti Frost 
2. Auto - Eco Heat 
3. Stop Heat - Low Heat 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.3 Power adjustment 
From this section you can 
choose the power used 
from 3 available options. 
 
Depending on the power 
chosen, the heater will 
consume more or less 
energy and will heat the 
room earlier or later. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 Extra functions 
In this section you can 
activate the countdown, 
setting the hours and 
minutes. 
 
You can also activate the 
turbo function to heat 
rooms in less time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.5 Voice assistants 
To set up your voice 
assistants through the app, 
tap on the top right corner 
and then on the edit icon. 
From here you will be able 
to permit access to third 
parties to control the 
heater, such as Alexa and 
Google Home. 
 
You will be able to adjust 
the temperature, schedule 
timetables or simply turn 
the heater on and off with 
just a few words. 
 
From this same screen you 
will also be able to 
configure other features of 
the heater, such as its device name, and access device 
information, among other data. 
 
 
3.6 More about the App  
You can adjust the different functions from the menu 
button at the top right corner of the App.  
1. The device name can be changed as desired.  
2. Device information.  
3. Tap-to-Run and Automation allows you to check the 
Intelligent Automation to which your device is linked.  
4. Supported third-party control provides information 
on how to connect your device with  
Amazon Alexa, Google Assistant.  
5. Disconnection notice: allows you to alert yourself 
when your device is offline.  
6. Create “Group” to control another smart device at 
the same time.  
7. FAQ & Feedback allows users to report issues and 
obtain assistance.  
8. Add to Home Screen allows you to add the smart 
device to your smartphone's home  
screen.  
9. Check the network of the device to check the status 
of the network connection.  
10. Firmware information allows you to check the 
software or install updates on the device. 
 
4. Remote control 
The heater includes a remote control to also be able to 
make use it without the need of a phone. 
 
Even though the Tuya Smart app is more complete, 
the remote control use is handier and more practical 
in most situations. These are the functions of the 
buttons. 



1. Power on/off button: 
Press this button to 
turn the heater on or 
off. 
2. Heat modes: Press 
this button to regulate 
750W  / 1250W / 2000W 
/ ANTI-FROST 
temperature power. 
3. Fan: Press the fan to 
open the key, you can 
open the fan or turn off 
the fan (on the screen 
fan icon is light fan, 
Figure off the wind 
organ). 
4. WiFi: Press this 
button to activate the WiFi from the heater to connect 
with its own app. 
5. Increase/decrease temperature: Press these buttons 
to increase or decrease the heat. 
6. Timer: Press the timer button, each time the time is 
increased by 1 hour, when the timer time is 24:00, 
press the timer button, then the function is turned off, 
when the timer function is set, the timer countdown 
starts in 5 seconds, and after the timer is over, it enters 
standby mode. 
 
5. Warnings 
- Please strictly follow this user manual to install and 
use the product to avoid accidents. 
- Do not modify any components. 
- Disconnect the power supply and main switchboard 
before installation or maintenance work to avoid 
damage due to electric shock. 
- Do not install the heater in unstable or unsafe 
locations. 
- Do not cover the heater with blankets or similar 
objects. 
- Do not tamper with the heater or any other 
components for installation, repair or testing. 
- Do not install the heater on hot or damp surfaces. 
 

 
 
ESPAÑOL – MANUAL DE USUARIO 
CALEFACTOR INTELIGENTE MAGMA – BCALE01B 
 
1. Características 
1.1 Especificaciones técnicas 
Potencia: 2.000 W   
Tensión de entrada: 220-240V / 50-60Hz   
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 5 - 37ºC   
Tecnología: Convección   
Niveles de calentamiento: 3 ajustes   



Fuente de calor: Eléctrico   
Área funcionamiento: 20 m².   
Pantalla: Pantalla LCD   
Longitud del cable: 1,7 m   
Dimensiones con patas: 60 x 25,8 x 38,7 cm 
Dimensiones sin patas: 60 x 10 x 34,8 cm 
Peso: 3,5 kg   
Material: Metal   
Conectividad: WiFi   
Compatibilidad: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 y versiones 
posteriores   
Asistentes de voz: Alexa y Asistente de Google   
App: Tuya Smart   
 
1.2 En la caja 
1 x Calefactor inteligente   
1 x Control remoto (funciona con 1 pila de botón, no 
incluida)    
1 x Soporte de pie   
1 x Manual  
 
1.3 Partes del producto 
 

        
1. Salida de aire 5. Sensor de temperatura 
2. Pantalla LCD y 
panel de control 

6. Cable 
 

3. Asa 7. Entrada de aire 
4. Interruptor 8. Patas 

 
 
1.4 Método de instalación 
Antes de utilizar la estufa, hay que colocarle los pies 
(suministrados por separado en la caja). 
 
Deben fijarse a la base del 
calefactor con los 4 tornillos 
incluidos, teniendo cuidado 
de que queden 
correctamente situados en 
los extremos inferiores de las 



molduras del calefactor. 
 
Nota de seguridad: No modifiques el producto ni 
cambies ninguna pieza. Corta la instalación eléctrica 
de tu hogar para evitar descargas eléctricas mientras 
lo instalas y manipulas. No cubras el producto una vez 
instalado y conectado a la corriente. No instales el 
producto sobre objetos calientes ni en lugares 
húmedos. 
 
2. Configuración inicial 
2.1 Descarga de la aplicación 
La aplicación compatible con el calefactor inteligente 
Magma se llama Tuya Smart. Hay dos formas de 
descargarla: 
-Toca aquí para descargar la app Tuya Smart desde 
Google Play o App Store. 

 

 

 
-También puedes descargar la app directamente 
escribiendo «Tuya Smart» en el buscador de Google 
Play o App Store. 
 
2.2 Emparejamiento dispositivos iOS / Android 
1. En primer lugar, y lo más importante, asegúrate de 
tener activados el Bluetooth y el WiFi de tu 
smartphone. 
2. Accede a la app Tuya Smart. Una vez dentro, toca en 
Añadir dispositivo. 
3. Pulsa sobre la sección 
Pequeños 
electrodomésticos en la 
parte izquierda de la 
pantalla. A continuación, 
toca el primer icono que 
muestra un calefactor y 
que dice Calefactor (Wi-
Fi). 

 
 

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.tuya.smart&hl=es_419&gl=US
https://apps.apple.com/es/app/tuya-smart/id1034649547


4. Introduce tu 
dirección Wi-Fi y tu 
contraseña. 

 

5. A continuación, 
sigue las instrucciones 
en pantalla.  

  
 
6. Espera a que el 
dispositivo se vincule 
correctamente. 

7. Cuando el 
dispositivo esté 
vinculado, aparecerá 
esto. Solo tienes que 
esperar a que el 
dispositivo esté 
totalmente conectado 
y listo para usar. 

 

  
 
Nota: 
1. Para una correcta sincronización con el móvil, es 
necesario aceptar todos los accesos solicitados por la 
app. 
2. Al vincular el teléfono con el dispositivo por primera 
vez, debes estar conectado a una red WiFi. Asegúrate 
de que la luz parpadea y de que la contraseña WiFi 
que has introducido es correcta. El proceso de 
conexión puede tardar varios minutos, ten paciencia. 
3. Después de la primera conexión, puede utilizar una 
nueva WiFi o datos móviles para controlar el 
dispositivo en cualquier momento y desde cualquier 



lugar. 4. Solo compatible con WLAN 2.4 GHZ: Android 
8.0 / iOS 11.0 y superiores. No utilizar WiFi 5G. 
5. La primera conexión debe realizarse cerca del router 
para garantizar una conexión más rápida. 
6. Cuando conectes varios dispositivos a la red WiFi, no 
los coloques demasiado cerca, ya que podrían 
producirse interferencias en la señal. 
 
3. App 
3.1 Control de temperatura 
Ajusta la temperatura hasta 
37ºC deslizando el dedo por 
la rueda o utilizando los 
botones (+) y (-) de la parte 
inferior. 
 
La temperatura elegida se 
mostrará en el centro de la 
rueda y la temperatura 
actual se mostrará en 
pequeño debajo de ella. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Modos de calor  
Elige entre los 3 tipos de 
ventilación según tus 
necesidades entrando en la 
sección Modos de la app: 
 
Selecciona entre: 
1. Anti Frost 
2. Auto - Eco Heat 
3. Stop Calor - Calor Bajo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3.3 Ajuste potencia 
Desde este apartado se 
puede elegir la potencia 
utilizada entre 3 opciones 
disponibles. 
 
Dependiendo de la 
potencia elegida, la estufa 
consumirá más o menos 
energía y calentará antes o 
después la estancia. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 Funciones extra 
En esta sección puede 
activar la cuenta atrás, 
ajustando las horas y los 
minutos. 
 
También puedes activar la 
función turbo para calentar 
habitaciones en menos 
tiempo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.5 Asistentes de voz 
Para configurar tus 
asistentes de voz a través 
de la app, toca en la 
esquina superior derecha y 
luego en el icono de 
edición. Desde aquí podrás 
permitir el acceso a 
terceros para controlar la 
estufa, como Alexa y 
Google Home. 
 
Podrás ajustar la 
temperatura, programar 
horarios o simplemente 
encender y apagar el 
calefactor con unas pocas 
palabras. 
 
Desde esta misma pantalla 
también podrás configurar otras características de la 
estufa, como su nombre de dispositivo, y acceder a la 
información del mismo, entre otros datos. 
 
3.6 Más información sobre la App  
Puedes ajustar las diferentes funciones desde el botón 
de menú situado en la esquina superior derecha de la 
App.  
1. El nombre del dispositivo se puede cambiar como se 
desee.  
2. Información del dispositivo.  
3. Toca para ejecutar y automatización le permite 
comprobar la automatización inteligente a la que está 
vinculado el dispositivo.  
4. Control de terceros compatible: proporciona 
información sobre cómo conectar su dispositivo con 
Amazon Alexa y Google Assistant.  
5. Aviso de desconexión: permite avisarte cuando tu 
dispositivo está desconectado.  
6. Crear «Grupo»: para controlar otro dispositivo 
inteligente al mismo tiempo.  
7. Preguntas frecuentes y comentarios: permite a los 
usuarios informar de problemas y obtener ayuda.  
8. Añadir a pantalla de inicio: permite añadir el 
dispositivo inteligente a la pantalla de inicio de su 
smartphone.  
smartphone.  
9. Comprobar la red del dispositivo: permite 
comprobar el estado de la conexión de red.  
10. Información de firmware: permite comprobar el 
software o instalar actualizaciones en el dispositivo. 
 
4. Control remoto 
El calefactor incluye un mando a distancia para poder 
utilizarlo también sin necesidad de teléfono. 
Aunque la aplicación Tuya Smart es más completa, el 
uso del mando a distancia es más cómodo y práctico 
en la mayoría de las situaciones. Estas son las 
funciones de los botones. 



1.Botón de encendido / 
apagado: Pulsa este 
botón para encender o 
apagar el calefactor. 
2. Modos de calor: Pulsa 
este botón para regular la 
potencia de temperatura 
750W / 1250W / 2000W / 
ANTI-FROST. 
3. Aspas: Pulsa el icono de 
ventilador para encender 
o apagar el calor apagar 
el ventilador. 
 
 
4. WiFi: Pulsa este botón para activar el WiFi del 
calefactor para conectarse con su propia app. 
5. Aumentar/disminuir temperatura: Pulsa estos 
botones para aumentar o disminuir el calor. 
6. Temporizador: Pulsa el botón del temporizador, 
cada vez que el tiempo se incrementa en 1 hora, 
cuando el tiempo del temporizador es de 24:00. Pulsa 
el botón del temporizador, a continuación, la función 
se apagará.Cuando la función de temporizador se 
establece, la cuenta atrás del temporizador se inicia en 
5 segundos, y después de que el temporizador ha 
terminado, entra en modo de espera. 
 
5. Precauciones 
- Por favor, sigue estrictamente este manual de 
usuario para instalar y utilizar el producto para evitar 
accidentes. 
- No modifiques ningún componente. 
- Desconecta la alimentación y el cuadro eléctrico 
principal antes de instalar o realizar tareas de 
mantenimiento para evitar daños por descarga 
eléctrica. 
- No instales el calefactor en lugares inestables o 
inseguros. 
- No cubra el calefactor con mantas u objetos 
similares. 
- No manipules el calefactor ni ningún otro 
componente para su instalación, reparación o 
comprobación. 
- No instales el calefactor sobre superficies calientes o 
húmedas. 
 

 
FRANÇAIS - MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR 
CHAUFFAGE INTELLIGENT MAGMA - BCALE01B 
 
1. Caractéristiques 
1.1 Spécifications techniques 
Puissance: 2.000 W   
Tension d'entrée: 220-240V / 50-60Hz   



Température de fonctionnement: 5 - 37ºC   
Technologie: Convection   
Niveaux de chauffage: 3 réglages   
Source de chaleur: Electrique   
Surface de chauffe: 20m².   
Affichage: Ecran LCD   
Longueur du câble: 1,7 m   
Dimensions avec la base : 60 x 25,8 x 38,7 cm 
Dimensions sans base : 60 x 10 x 34,8 cm 
Poids: 3,5 kg   
Matériau: Métal   
Connectivité: WiFi   
Compatibilité: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 et versions 
ultérieures   
Assistants vocaux: Alexa et Google Assistant   
Application: Tuya Smart   
 
1.2 Dans l’emballage 
1 x Chauffage intelligent  
1 x Télécommande (fonctionne avec 1 pile bouton, non 
incluse)   
1 x Support de pied   
1 x Manuel  
 
1.3 Pièces du produit 
 

        
1. Sortie d'air 5. Capteur de 

température 
2. Écran LCD et panneau de 
commande 

6. Câble 
 

3. Poignée 7. Entrée d'air 
4. Interrupteur principal 8. Pieds 

 
 
1.4 Méthode d'installation 
Avant d'utiliser l'appareil, il est nécessaire d'installer les 
pieds (fournis séparément dans la boîte). 



Ils doivent être fixés à la base 
de l'appareil à l'aide des 4 vis 
autotaraudeuses fournies, en 
veillant à ce qu'ils soient 
correctement placés dans les 
extrémités inférieures des 
moulures latérales de 
l'appareil. 
Note de sécurité: Ne modifiez pas le produit et 
n'échangez aucune pièce. Coupez l'installation 
électrique de votre domicile afin d'éviter tout choc 
électrique lors de l'installation et de la manipulation 
du produit. Ne couvrez pas le produit une fois qu'il est 
installé et branché sur le secteur. N'installez pas le 
produit au-dessus d'objets très chauds ou dans un 
endroit humide. 
 
2. Configuration initiale 
2.1 Télécharger l'application 
L'application compatible avec le chauffage intelligent 
Magma s'appelle Tuya Smart. Il y a deux façons de la 
télécharger : 
-Cliquez ici pour télécharger l'application Tuya Smart 
depuis Google Play ou App Store. 

 

 

 
-Vous pouvez également télécharger l'application 
directement en tapant «Tuya Smart» dans le moteur 
de recherche Google Play ou App Store. 
 
2.2 Appairage des appareils iOS / Android 
1. Tout d'abord, et c'est le plus important, assurez-vous 
que le Bluetooth et le WiFi de votre smartphone sont 
activés. 
2. Accédez à l'application Tuya Smart. Une fois à 
l'intérieur, tapez sur ajouter un appareil. 
3. Tapez sur la section 
Petits appareils 
ménagers sur le côté 
gauche de votre écran. 
Tapez ensuite sur la 
première icône 
représentant un 
appareil de chauffage 
et portant la mention 
Chauffage (Wi-Fi). 

 
 

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.tuya.smart&hl=es_419&gl=US
https://apps.apple.com/es/app/tuya-smart/id1034649547


4. Saisissez votre 
adresse Wi-Fi et votre 
mot de passe. 

 

5. Suivez ensuite les 
instructions qui 
s'affichent à l'écran. 

 
 
 
 

 

6. Attendez patiemment 
que l'appareil soit 
correctement relié. 

7. Lorsque l'appareil 
est connecté, ce 
message apparaît. Il 
suffit d'attendre que 
l'appareil soit 
entièrement connecté 
et prêt à l'emploi. 

 

  
 
Note: 
1. Pour une synchronisation correcte avec le téléphone 
mobile, il est nécessaire d'accepter tous les accès 
demandés par l'application. 
2. Lorsque vous reliez votre téléphone à l'appareil pour 
la première fois, vous devez être connecté à un réseau 
WiFi. Assurez-vous que le voyant clignote et que le 
mot de passe WiFi que vous avez saisi est correct. Le 
processus de connexion peut prendre plusieurs 



minutes, soyez patient. 
3. Après la première connexion, vous pouvez utiliser un 
nouveau réseau WiFi ou des données mobiles pour 
contrôler l'appareil à tout moment et depuis 
n'importe quel endroit. 4. Compatible uniquement 
avec le WLAN 2,4 GHZ : Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 et 
supérieur. Ne pas utiliser le WiFi 5G. 
5. La première connexion doit être effectuée à 
proximité du routeur pour garantir une connexion 
plus rapide. 
6. Lorsque vous connectez plusieurs appareils au 
réseau WiFi, ne les placez pas trop près les uns des 
autres, car cela pourrait provoquer des interférences 
de signal. 
 
3. Application 
3.1 Contrôle de la 
température 
Réglez la température 
jusqu'à 37ºC en faisant 
glisser votre doigt le long de 
la roue ou en utilisant les 
boutons (+) et (-) situés en 
bas. 
 
La température choisie est 
affichée au centre de la 
molette et la température 
actuelle est affichée en petit 
en dessous. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Modes de chauffage 
Choisissez entre les 3 types 
de ventilation selon vos 
besoins en entrant dans la 
section Modes de 
l'application :. 
 
Choisissez entre : 
1. Anti-gel 
2. Auto - Eco Heat 
3. Stop Heat - Low Heat 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.3 Réglage de la 
puissance 
Dans cette section, vous 
pouvez choisir la puissance 
utilisée parmi 3 options 
disponibles. 
 
Selon la puissance choisie, 
l'appareil consommera 
plus ou moins d'énergie et 
chauffera la pièce plus ou 
moins tôt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 Fonctions supplémentaires  
Dans cette section, vous 
pouvez activer le compte à 
rebours, en réglant les 
heures et les minutes. 
 
Vous pouvez également 
activer la fonction turbo 
pour chauffer les pièces en 
moins de temps. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.5 Assistants vocaux 
Pour configurer vos 
assistants vocaux via l'appli, 
appuyez sur le coin 
supérieur droit, puis sur 
l'icône d'édition. À partir de 
là, vous pourrez autoriser 
l'accès à des tiers pour 
contrôler le chauffage, 
comme Alexa et Google 
Home. 
 
Vous pourrez régler la 
température, programmer 
des horaires ou 
simplement allumer et 
éteindre le chauffage en 
quelques mots. 
 
Depuis ce même écran, 
vous pourrez également configurer d'autres 
caractéristiques du chauffage, comme son nom 
d'appareil, et accéder aux informations de l'appareil, 
entre autres données. 
 
3.6 Plus d'infos sur l'application 
Vous pouvez régler les différentes fonctions à partir du 
bouton de menu situé dans le coin supérieur droit de 
l'application.  
1. Le nom de l'appareil peut être modifié à volonté.  
2. Informations sur l'appareil.  
3. L'option Tap-to-Run and Automation vous permet 
de vérifier l'automatisation intelligente à laquelle votre 
appareil est lié.  
4. Contrôle tiers pris en charge fournit des 
informations sur la manière de connecter votre 
appareil à  
Amazon Alexa, Google Assistant.  
5. Avis de déconnexion : vous permet de vous alerter 
lorsque votre appareil est hors ligne.  
6. Créez un « groupe » pour contrôler un autre appareil 
intelligent en même temps.  
7. FAQ & Feedback : permet aux utilisateurs de 
signaler des problèmes et d'obtenir de l'aide.  
8. Ajouter à l'écran d'accueil vous permet d'ajouter 
l'appareil intelligent à l'écran d'accueil de votre 
smartphone.  
l'écran d'accueil de votre smartphone.  
9. Vérifier le réseau de l'appareil permet de vérifier 
l'état de la connexion réseau.  
10. Informations sur le micrologiciel vous permet de 
vérifier le logiciel ou d'installer des mises à jour sur 
l'appareil. 
 
4. Télécommande 
Le chauffage comprend une télécommande qui 
permet de l'utiliser sans téléphone. 
Même si l'application Tuya Smart est plus complète, 
l'utilisation de la télécommande est plus pratique 
dans la plupart des situations. Voici les fonctions des 
boutons. 



1. Bouton marche/arrêt: 
Appuyez sur ce bouton 
pour allumer ou éteindre 
le chauffage. 
2. Modes de chauffage: 
Appuyez sur ce bouton 
pour régler la puissance 
de la température à 
750W / 1250W / 2000W / 
ANTI-GROST. 
3. Ventilateur: Appuyez 
sur le ventilateur pour 
ouvrir la touche, vous 
pouvez ouvrir le 
ventilateur ou l'éteindre (sur l'écran, l'icône du 
ventilateur est un ventilateur léger, Figure off the wind 
organ). 
4. WiFi: Appuyez sur ce bouton pour activer le WiFi de 
l'appareil de chauffage afin qu'il se connecte à sa 
propre application. 
5. Augmenter/diminuer la température: Appuyez sur 
ces boutons pour augmenter ou diminuer la chaleur. 
6. Minuterie: Appuyez sur le bouton de la minuterie, 
chaque fois que le temps est augmenté d'une heure, 
lorsque le temps de la minuterie est de 24:00, appuyez 
sur le bouton de la minuterie, puis la fonction est 
désactivée, lorsque la fonction de la minuterie est 
réglée, le compte à rebours de la minuterie 
commence dans 5 secondes, et après la fin de la 
minuterie, il entre en mode veille. 
 
5. Avertissements 
- Veuillez suivre scrupuleusement ce manuel 
d'utilisation pour l'installation et l'utilisation du 
produit afin d'éviter tout accident. 
- Ne modifiez aucun composant. 
- Débranchez l'alimentation électrique et le tableau 
de distribution principal avant l'installation ou les 
travaux d'entretien afin d'éviter tout dommage dû à 
un choc électrique. 
- N'installez pas le chauffage dans des endroits 
instables ou dangereux. 
- Ne pas couvrir l'appareil avec des couvertures ou 
des objets similaires. 
- Ne pas manipuler l'appareil ou tout autre 
composant pour l'installer, le réparer ou le tester. 
- Ne pas installer le chauffage sur des surfaces 
chaudes ou humides. 
 

 
DEUTSCH – BENUTZERHANDBUCH 
MAGMA SMART HEIZUNG - BCALE01B 
 
1. Eigenschaften 
1.1 Technische Spezifikationen 



Leistung: 2.000 W   
Eingangsspannung: 220-240V / 50-60Hz   
Betriebstemperatur: 5 - 37ºC   
Technologie: Konvektion   
Heizstufen: 3 Einstellungen   
Wärmequelle: Elektrisch   
Heizfläche: 20m²   
Anzeige: LCD-Anzeige   
Kabellänge: 1,7 m   
Abmessungen mit basis: 60 x 25,8 x 38,7 cm 
Abmessungen ohne basis: 60 x 10 x 34,8 cm 
Gewicht: 3,5 kg   
Material: Metall   
Konnektivität: WiFi   
Kompatibilität: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 und neuere 
Versionen   
Sprachassistenten: Alexa und Google Assistant   
App: Tuya Smart   
 
1.2 Inhalt 
1 x Smart-Heizung  
1 x Fernbedienung (funktioniert mit 1 x Knopfzelle, 
nicht enthalten)   
1 x Fußhalterung   
1 x Handbuch  
 
1.3 Produktteile 
 

        
1. Luftauslass 5. Temperatursensor 
2. LCD-Anzeige und 
Bedienfeld 

6. Kabel 

3. Handgriff 7. Lufteinlass 
4. Hauptschalter 8. Füße 

 
1.4 Einbauverfahren 
Vor der Verwendung des Heizgeräts müssen die 
(separat im Karton mitgelieferten) Füße angebracht 
werden. 



 
Diese werden mit den 4 
mitgelieferten 
selbstschneidenden 
Schrauben am Sockel des 
Heizgeräts befestigt, wobei 
darauf zu achten ist, dass sie 
korrekt in den unteren 
Enden der Seitenleisten des Heizgeräts sitzen. 
 
Sicherheitshinweis: Verändern Sie das Produkt nicht 
und tauschen Sie keine Teile aus. Trennen Sie das 
Gerät vom Stromnetz, um einen elektrischen Schlag 
zu vermeiden, während Sie es installieren und 
bedienen. Decken Sie das Produkt nicht ab, wenn es 
installiert und an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. 
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf heiße Gegenstände 
oder in feuchten Räumen auf. 
 
2. Ersteinrichtung 
2.1 Herunterladen der App 
Die mit Magma kompatible App für intelligente 
Heizgeräte heißt Tuya Smart. Es gibt zwei 
Möglichkeiten, sie herunterzuladen: 
-Tippen Sie hier, um die Tuya Smart App von Google 
Play oder App Store herunterzuladen. 

 

 

 
- Sie können die App auch direkt herunterladen, 
indem Sie “Tuya Smart” in die Suchmaschine von 
Google Play oder App Store eingeben. 
 
2.2 Koppeln von iOS- und Android-Geräten 
1. Stellen Sie zunächst sicher, dass Bluetooth und WiFi 
Ihres Smartphones aktiviert sind. 
2. Öffnen Sie die Tuya Smart App. Tippen Sie dort auf 
Gerät hinzufügen. 
3. Tippen Sie auf der 
linken Seite Ihres 
Bildschirms auf den 
Abschnitt Kleine 
Haushaltsgeräte. 
Tippen Sie dann auf 
das erste Symbol, das 
eine Heizung zeigt 
und auf dem „Heizung 
(Wi-Fi)“ steht. 

 

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.tuya.smart&hl=es_419&gl=US
https://apps.apple.com/es/app/tuya-smart/id1034649547


 
4. Geben Sie Ihre Wi-
Fi-Adresse und Ihr 
Passwort ein. 
 

 

5. Folgen Sie dann 
den Anweisungen auf 
dem Bildschirm. 

 
 
 
 

 

6. Warten Sie geduldig, 
bis das Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß 
verbunden ist. 

7. Wenn das Gerät 
verbunden ist, wird 
dies angezeigt. 
Warten Sie einfach, bis 
das Gerät vollständig 
verbunden und 
einsatzbereit ist. 

 

  
 
Anmerkung: 
1. Für eine korrekte Synchronisation mit dem 
Mobiltelefon ist es notwendig, alle von der App 
angeforderten Zugriffe zu akzeptieren. 
2. Wenn Sie Ihr Telefon zum ersten Mal mit dem Gerät 
verbinden, müssen Sie mit einem WiFi-Netzwerk 
verbunden sein. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Licht 
blinkt und dass das eingegebene WiFi-Passwort 



korrekt ist. Der Verbindungsvorgang kann einige 
Minuten dauern, bitte haben Sie etwas Geduld. 
3. Nach der ersten Verbindung können Sie das Gerät 
jederzeit und von jedem Ort aus über ein neues WiFi 
oder mobile Daten steuern. 4. Nur kompatibel mit 2.4 
GHZ WLAN: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 und höher. 
Verwenden Sie kein 5G WiFi. 
5. Die erste Verbindung sollte in der Nähe des Routers 
hergestellt werden, um eine schnellere Verbindung zu 
gewährleisten. 
6. Wenn Sie mehrere Geräte mit dem WiFi-Netzwerk 
verbinden, platzieren Sie sie nicht zu nahe 
beieinander, da dies zu Signalstörungen führen kann. 
 
3. App 
3.1 Temperaturkontrolle 
Stellen Sie die Temperatur 
auf bis zu 37 ºC ein, indem 
Sie mit dem Finger über das 
Rad streichen oder die 
Tasten (+) und (-) am 
unteren Rand verwenden. 
 
Die gewählte Temperatur 
wird in der Mitte des 
Rädchens angezeigt und die 
aktuelle Temperatur wird in 
kleiner Schrift darunter 
angezeigt. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Heizungsarten 
Wählen Sie zwischen den 
3 Arten der Belüftung je 
nach Ihren Bedürfnissen, 
indem Sie den Bereich 
Modi der App aufrufen:. 
 
Wählen Sie zwischen: 
1. Anti-Frost 
2. Auto - Eco Wärme 
3. Stop Heat - Niedrige 
Wärme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.3 Einstellung der 
Leistung  
In diesem Bereich 
können Sie die 
verwendete Leistung aus 
3 verfügbaren Optionen 
auswählen. 
 
Je nach gewählter 
Leistung verbraucht die 
Heizung mehr oder 
weniger Energie und 
heizt den Raum früher 
oder später auf. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 Zusätzliche 
Funktionen 
In diesem Bereich können 
Sie den Countdown 
aktivieren und die 
Stunden und Minuten 
einstellen. 
 
Sie können auch die 
Turbofunktion aktivieren, 
um Räume in kürzerer 
Zeit zu heizen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.5 Sprachassistenten 
Um Ihre Sprachassistenten 
über die App einzurichten, 
tippen Sie auf die obere 
rechte Ecke und dann auf 
das Bearbeitungssymbol. 
Von hier aus können Sie 
Drittanbietern wie Alexa 
und Google Home den 
Zugriff auf die Steuerung 
der Heizung erlauben. 
 
Sie können die Temperatur 
einstellen, Zeitpläne 
erstellen oder die Heizung 
einfach mit ein paar 
Worten ein- und 
ausschalten. 
 
Auf demselben Bildschirm 
können Sie auch andere Funktionen des Heizgeräts 
konfigurieren, wie z. B. den Gerätenamen und den 
Zugriff auf Geräteinformationen und andere Daten. 
 
3.6 Mehr über die App 
Sie können die verschiedenen Funktionen über die 
Menütaste in der oberen rechten Ecke der App 
einstellen.  
1. Der Gerätename kann nach Belieben geändert 
werden.  
2. Geräteinformationen.  
3. Mit Tap-to-Run und Automation können Sie die 
intelligente Automation überprüfen, mit der Ihr Gerät 
verknüpft ist.  
4. Unterstützte Steuerung von Drittanbietern bietet 
Informationen darüber, wie Sie Ihr Gerät mit  
Amazon Alexa, Google Assistant.  
5. Benachrichtigung bei Unterbrechung der 
Verbindung: Sie können sich benachrichtigen lassen, 
wenn Ihr Gerät offline ist.  
6. Erstellen Sie eine „Gruppe“, um ein anderes Smart-
Gerät zur gleichen Zeit zu steuern.  
7. FAQ & Feedback: Ermöglicht es Benutzern, 
Probleme zu melden und Unterstützung zu erhalten.  
8. Mit „Zum Startbildschirm hinzufügen“ können Sie 
das Smart-Gerät zum Startbildschirm Ihres 
Smartphones hinzufügen.  
Bildschirm hinzufügen.  
9. Prüfen Sie das Netzwerk des Geräts, um den Status 
der Netzwerkverbindung zu überprüfen.  
10. Firmware-Informationen ermöglicht es Ihnen, die 
Software zu überprüfen oder Updates auf dem Gerät 
zu installieren. 
 
4. Fernsteuerung 



Der Heizlüfter verfügt über eine Fernbedienung, um 
ihn auch ohne Telefon 
nutzen zu können. Auch 
wenn die Tuya Smart 
App vollständiger ist, ist 
die Verwendung der 
Fernbedienung in den 
meisten Situationen 
praktischer und 
einfacher. Dies sind die 
Funktionen der Tasten. 
1. Ein-/Ausschalttaste: 
Drücken Sie diese Taste, 
um die Heizung ein- 
oder auszuschalten. 
 
 
2. Heizmodi: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die 
Temperaturleistung von 750W / 1250W / 2000W / 
ANTI-FROST zu regulieren. 
3. Fan: Drücken Sie den Lüfter, um die Taste zu öffnen, 
können Sie den Lüfter zu öffnen oder schalten Sie den 
Lüfter (auf dem Bildschirm Fan-Symbol ist leicht Fan, 
Abbildung aus dem Wind Orgel). 
4. WiFi: Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die WiFi von der 
Heizung zu aktivieren, um mit seiner eigenen App zu 
verbinden. 
5. Temperatur erhöhen/verringern: Drücken Sie diese 
Tasten, um die Wärme zu erhöhen oder zu verringern. 
6. Timer: Drücken Sie die Timer-Taste, jedes Mal, wenn 
die Zeit um 1 Stunde erhöht wird, wenn die Timer-Zeit 
24:00 ist, drücken Sie die Timer-Taste, dann wird die 
Funktion ausgeschaltet, wenn die Timer-Funktion 
eingestellt ist, beginnt der Timer-Countdown in 5 
Sekunden, und nachdem der Timer vorbei ist, geht es 
in den Standby-Modus. 
 
5. Warnungen 
- Bitte befolgen Sie bei der Installation und 
Verwendung des Produkts strikt diese 
Bedienungsanleitung, um Unfälle zu vermeiden. 
- Verändern Sie keine Komponenten. 
- Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung und die 
Hauptschalttafel vor Installations- oder 
Wartungsarbeiten, um Schäden durch Stromschlag 
zu vermeiden. 
- Installieren Sie das Heizgerät nicht an instabilen 
oder unsicheren Orten. 
- Decken Sie das Heizgerät nicht mit Decken oder 
ähnlichen Gegenständen ab. 
- Nehmen Sie keine Eingriffe am Heizgerät oder an 
anderen Komponenten vor, um es zu installieren, zu 
reparieren oder zu testen. 
- Installieren Sie das Heizgerät nicht auf heißen oder 
feuchten Oberflächen. 
 



 
 
ITALIANO – MANUALE D'USO 
RISCALDATORE INTELLIGENTE MAGMA - BCALE01B 
 
1. Caratteristiche 
1.1 Specifiche tecniche 
Potenza: 2.000 W   
Tensione di ingresso: 220-240V / 50-60Hz   
Temperatura di funzionamento: 5 - 37ºC   
Tecnologia: Convezione   
Livelli di riscaldamento: 3 impostazioni   
Fonte di calore: Elettrica   
Superficie di riscaldamento: 20m²   
Display: Display LCD   
Lunghezza del cavo: 1,7 m   
Dimensioni con base: 60 x 25,8 x 38,7 cm 
Dimensioni senza base: 60 x 10 x 34,8 cm 
Peso: 3,5 kg   
Materiale: Metallo   
Connettività: WiFi   
Compatibilità: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 e versioni 
successive   
Assistenti vocali: Alexa e Assistente Google   
App: Tuya Smart   
 
1.2 Nella confezione 
1 x Riscaldatore intelligente  
1 x Telecomando (funziona con 1 x batteria a bottone, 
non inclusa)   
1 x Staffa per il piede   
1 x Manuale  
 
1.3 Parti del prodotto 

        



1. Uscita dell'aria 5. Sensore di temperatura 
2. Display LCD e 
pannello di controllo 

6. Cavo 
 

3. Impugnatura 7. Ingresso aria 
4. Interruttore 
principale 

8. Piedi 

 
 
1.4 Metodo di installazione 
Prima di utilizzare il riscaldatore, è necessario 
montarvi i piedini (forniti 
separatamente nella 
confezione). 
Queste devono essere fissate 
alla base del riscaldatore 
utilizzando le 4 viti 
autofilettanti in dotazione, 
facendo attenzione che 
siano posizionate correttamente nelle estremità 
inferiori delle modanature laterali del riscaldatore. 
 
Nota di sicurezza: non modificare il prodotto e non 
sostituirne le parti. Interrompere l'impianto elettrico di 
casa per evitare scosse elettriche durante 
l'installazione e la manipolazione del prodotto. Non 
coprire il prodotto una volta installato e collegato alla 
corrente. Non installare il prodotto su oggetti ad alto 
calore o in luoghi umidi. 
 
2. Configurazione iniziale 
2.1 Scaricare l'applicazione 
L'applicazione compatibile con il riscaldatore 
intelligente Magma si chiama Tuya Smart. Ci sono due 
modi per scaricarla: 
-Fare clic qui per scaricare l'app Tuya Smart da Google 
Play o App Store. 

 

 

 
-È anche possibile scaricare direttamente 
l'applicazione digitando “Tuya Smart” nel motore di 
ricerca di Google Play o App Store. 
 
2.2 Accoppiamento di dispositivi iOS / Android 
1. Innanzitutto, e soprattutto, assicuratevi che il 
Bluetooth e il WiFi del vostro smartphone siano 
abilitati. 
2. Accedere all'applicazione Tuya Smart. Una volta 
dentro, toccare Aggiungi dispositivo. 

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.tuya.smart&hl=es_419&gl=US
https://apps.apple.com/es/app/tuya-smart/id1034649547


3. Toccare la sezione 
Piccoli 
elettrodomestici sul 
lato sinistro dello 
schermo. Quindi, 
toccare la prima icona 
di un riscaldatore con 
la dicitura Riscaldatore 
(Wi-Fi). 

 
 

4. Inserire l'indirizzo 
Wi-Fi e la password. 
 

 

5. Seguire quindi le 
istruzioni sullo 

schermo. 
  



6. Attendere 
pazientemente che il 
dispositivo venga 
collegato 
correttamente. 

7. Quando il 
dispositivo è 
collegato, appare 
questo messaggio. 
Attendere che il 
dispositivo sia 
completamente 
collegato e pronto 
all'uso. 

  
 
Nota: 
1. Per una corretta sincronizzazione con il telefono 
cellulare, è necessario accettare tutti gli accessi 
richiesti dall'applicazione. 
2. Quando si collega il telefono al dispositivo per la 
prima volta, è necessario essere connessi a una rete 
WiFi. Assicurarsi che la spia lampeggi e che la 
password WiFi inserita sia corretta. Il processo di 
connessione potrebbe richiedere alcuni minuti, si 
prega di avere pazienza. 
3. Dopo la prima connessione, è possibile utilizzare una 
nuova rete WiFi o dati mobili per controllare il 
dispositivo in qualsiasi momento e da qualsiasi luogo. 
4. Compatibile solo con WLAN a 2,4 GHZ: Android 8.0 / 
iOS 11.0 e versioni successive. Non utilizzare il WiFi 5G. 
5. La prima connessione deve essere effettuata vicino 
al router per garantire una connessione più veloce. 
6. Quando si collegano più dispositivi alla rete WiFi, 
non posizionarli troppo vicini per non causare 
interferenze di segnale. 
 
3. App 



3.1 Controllo temperatura 
Regolare la temperatura 
fino a 37ºC facendo scorrere 
il dito sulla rotella o 
utilizzando i pulsanti (+) e (-) 
in basso. 
 
La temperatura prescelta 
sarà visualizzata al centro 
della rotella e la temperatura 
attuale sarà visualizzata in 
piccolo sotto di essa. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Modalità di riscaldamento 
Scegliete tra i 3 tipi di 
ventilazione in base alle 
vostre esigenze entrando 
nella sezione Modalità 
dell'app:. 
 
Selezionare tra: 
1. Antigelo 
2. Auto - Eco Heat 
3. Stop calore - Basso 
calore 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3.3 Regolazione di 
potenza 
Da questa sezione è 
possibile scegliere la 
potenza utilizzata tra le 3 
opzioni disponibili. 
 
A seconda della potenza 
scelta, il riscaldatore 
consuma più o meno 
energia e riscalda 
l'ambiente prima o dopo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 Funzioni extra 
In questa sezione è 
possibile attivare il conto 
alla rovescia, impostando 
le ore e i minuti. 
 
È inoltre possibile attivare 
la funzione turbo per 
riscaldare gli ambienti in 
minor tempo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.5 Assistenti vocali. 
Per impostare gli assistenti 
vocali attraverso l'app, 
toccare l'angolo in alto a 
destra e poi l'icona di 
modifica. Da qui sarà 
possibile consentire 
l'accesso a terze parti per il 
controllo del riscaldatore, 
come Alexa e Google 
Home. 
 
Sarà possibile regolare la 
temperatura, 
programmare gli orari o 
semplicemente accendere 
e spegnere il riscaldatore 
con poche parole. 
 
Da questa stessa 
schermata sarà inoltre possibile configurare altre 
caratteristiche del riscaldatore, come il nome del 
dispositivo e l'accesso alle informazioni sul dispositivo, 
oltre ad altri dati. 
 
3.6 Ulteriori informazioni sull'app 
È possibile regolare le diverse funzioni dal pulsante del 
menu nell'angolo superiore destro dell'applicazione.  
1. Il nome del dispositivo può essere modificato a 
piacere.  
2. Informazioni sul dispositivo.  
3. Toccare per eseguire e automazione consente di 
controllare l'automazione intelligente a cui è collegato 
il dispositivo.  
4. Controllo di terze parti supportato fornisce 
informazioni su come collegare il dispositivo a  
Amazon Alexa e Google Assistant.  
5. Avviso di disconnessione: consente di essere avvisati 
quando il dispositivo è offline.  
6. Creare un “gruppo” per controllare un altro 
dispositivo smart allo stesso tempo.  
7. FAQ e Feedback: consente agli utenti di segnalare 
problemi e ottenere assistenza.  
8. Aggiungi alla schermata iniziale consente di 
aggiungere lo smart device alla schermata iniziale 
dello smartphone.  
smartphone.  
9. Controlla la rete del dispositivo per verificare lo stato 
della connessione di rete.  
10. Informazioni sul firmware consente di controllare il 
software o di installare aggiornamenti sul dispositivo. 
 
4. Telecomando 



Il riscaldatore include un telecomando per poterlo 
utilizzare anche senza l'ausilio di un telefono. Anche se 
l'app Tuya Smart è più completa, l'uso del 
telecomando è più 
pratico e maneggevole 
nella maggior parte 
delle situazioni. Ecco le 
funzioni dei pulsanti. 
1. Pulsante di 

accensione/spegnimento: Premere questo pulsante 
per accendere o spegnere il riscaldatore. 
2. Modalità di riscaldamento: Premere questo 
pulsante per regolare la potenza della temperatura 
750W / 1250W / 2000W / ANTI-FROST. 
3. Ventola: premere la ventola per aprire il tasto, è 
possibile aprire la ventola o spegnere la ventola (sullo 
schermo l'icona della ventola è una ventola leggera, la 
figura spegne l'organo del vento). 
4. WiFi: Premere questo tasto per attivare il WiFi dal 
riscaldatore per connettersi con la propria app. 
5. Aumento/diminuzione della temperatura: Premere 
questi pulsanti per aumentare o diminuire il calore. 
6. Timer: premere il pulsante del timer, ogni volta il 
tempo aumenta di 1 ora; quando il timer è a 24:00, 
premere il pulsante del timer, quindi la funzione si 
spegne; quando la funzione del timer è impostata, il 
conto alla rovescia del timer inizia in 5 secondi; al 
termine del timer, entra in modalità standby. 
 
5. Avvertenze 
- Per l'installazione e l'uso del prodotto, attenersi 
scrupolosamente al presente manuale d'uso per 
evitare incidenti. 
- Non modificare alcun componente. 
- Prima di procedere all'installazione o alla 
manutenzione, scollegare l'alimentazione e il quadro 
elettrico principale per evitare danni dovuti a scosse 
elettriche. 
- Non installare il riscaldatore in luoghi instabili o non 
sicuri. 
- Non coprire il riscaldatore con coperte o oggetti 
simili. 
- Non manomettere il riscaldatore o altri componenti 
per l'installazione, la riparazione o il collaudo. 
- Non installare il riscaldatore su superfici calde o 
umide. 
 



 
PORTUGUÊS – MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
AQUECEDOR INTELIGENTE MAGMA - BCALE01B 
 
1. Características 
1.1 Especificações técnicas 
Potência: 2.000 W   
Tensão de entrada: 220-240V / 50-60Hz   
Temperatura de funcionamento: 5 - 37ºC   
Tecnologia: Convecção   
Níveis de aquecimento: 3 posições   
Fonte de calor: Eléctrica   
Superfície de aquecimento: 20m²   
Ecrã: Ecrã LCD   
Comprimento do cabo: 1,7 m   
Dimensões com base: 60 x 25,8 x 38,7 cm 
Dimensões sem base: 60 x 10 x 34,8 cm 
Peso: 3,5 kg   
Material: Metal   
Conectividade: WiFi   
Compatibilidade: Android 8.0 / iOS 11.0 e versões 
posteriores   
Assistentes de voz: Alexa e Google Assistant   
Aplicação: Tuya Smart   
 
1.2 Na caixa 
1 x Aquecedor inteligente  
1 x Controlo remoto (funciona com 1 x célula Button, 
não incluída)   
1 x Suporte de pé   
1 x Manual  
 
1.3 Peças do produto 

        



1. Saída de ar 5. Sensor de temperatura 
2. Ecrã LCD e painel 
de controlo 

6. Cabo de ligação 

3. Pega 7. Entrada de ar 
4. Interruptor 
principal 

8. Pés 

 
1.4 Método de instalação 
Antes de utilizar o aquecedor, é necessário colocar-lhe 
os pés (fornecidos separadamente na caixa). 
 
Estes devem ser fixados à 
base do aquecedor 
utilizando os 4 parafusos 
auto-roscantes fornecidos, 
tendo o cuidado de 
assegurar que ficam 
corretamente localizados 
nas extremidades inferiores das molduras laterais do 
aquecedor. 
Nota de segurança: Não modificar o produto nem 
trocar quaisquer peças. Desligue a instalação eléctrica 
da sua casa para evitar choques eléctricos durante a 
instalação e a manipulação do produto. Não cubra o 
produto depois de instalado e ligado à corrente 
eléctrica. Não instalar o produto em cima de objectos 
muito quentes ou num local húmido. 
 
2. Configuração inicial 
2.1 Descarregar a aplicação 
A aplicação compatível com o aquecedor inteligente 
Magma chama-se Tuya Smart. Existem duas formas 
de a descarregar: 
-Toque aqui para descarregar a aplicação Tuya Smart 
a partir do Google Play ou da App Store. 

 

 

 
-Também pode descarregar a aplicação diretamente, 
escrevendo “Tuya Smart” no motor de busca Google 
Play ou App Store. 
 
2.2 Emparelhamento de dispositivos iOS / Android 
1. Em primeiro lugar, e mais importante, certifique-se 
de que o Bluetooth e o WiFi do seu smartphone estão 
activados. 
2. Aceder à aplicação Tuya Smart. Uma vez lá dentro, 
toque em adicionar dispositivo. 

https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.tuya.smart&hl=es_419&gl=US
https://apps.apple.com/es/app/tuya-smart/id1034649547


3. Toque na secção 
Pequenos 
electrodomésticos, no 
lado esquerdo do ecrã. 
Depois, toque no 
primeiro ícone que 
mostra um aquecedor 
e que diz Aquecedor 
(Wi-Fi). 

 
 

4. Introduza o seu 
endereço Wi-Fi e a 
sua palavra-passe. 
 

 

5. Em seguida, siga as 
instruções 
apresentadas no ecrã. 

  
  



6. Aguardar 
pacientemente que o 
aparelho seja 
corretamente ligado. 

7. Quando o 
dispositivo estiver 
ligado, aparecerá esta 
indicação. Basta 
aguardar que o 
dispositivo esteja 
totalmente ligado e 
pronto a ser utilizado. 

  
 
Nota: 
1. Para uma sincronização correcta com o telemóvel, é 
necessário aceitar todos os acessos solicitados pela 
aplicação. 
2. Quando ligar o seu telemóvel ao dispositivo pela 
primeira vez, tem de estar ligado a uma rede WiFi. 
Certifique-se de que a luz pisca e que a palavra-passe 
WiFi que introduziu está correcta. O processo de 
ligação pode demorar alguns minutos, por favor, seja 
paciente. 
3. Após a primeira ligação, pode utilizar uma nova rede 
WiFi ou dados móveis para controlar o dispositivo em 
qualquer altura e a partir de qualquer local. 4. 
Compatível apenas com 2,4 GHZ WLAN: Android 8.0 / 
iOS 11.0 e superior. Não utilizar 5G WiFi. 
5. A primeira ligação deve ser feita perto do router para 
garantir uma ligação mais rápida. 
6. Quando ligar vários dispositivos à rede WiFi, não os 
coloque demasiado perto uns dos outros, pois isso 
pode causar interferências no sinal. 
 
3. Aplicação 



3.1 Controlo da 
temperatura 
Ajuste a temperatura até 
37ºC deslizando o dedo ao 
longo da roda ou utilizando 
os botões (+) e (-) na parte 
inferior. 
 
A temperatura escolhida 
será apresentada no centro 
da roda e a temperatura 
atual será apresentada em 
letras pequenas por baixo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Modos de 
aquecimento 
Escolha entre os 3 tipos de 
ventilação de acordo com 
as suas necessidades, 
entrando na secção 
Modos da aplicação:. 
 
Selecionar entre: 
1. Anti-Gelo 
2. Auto - Eco Heat 
3. Paragem de calor - 
Calor baixo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3.3 Regulação da 
potência 
A partir desta secção, 
pode escolher a potência 
utilizada entre 3 opções 
disponíveis. 
 
Consoante a potência 
escolhida, o aquecedor 
consumirá mais ou 
menos energia e 
aquecerá a divisão mais 
cedo ou mais tarde. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 Funções extra 
Nesta secção, pode ativar a 
contagem decrescente, 
definindo as horas e os 
minutos. 
 
Também pode ativar a 
função turbo para aquecer 
as divisões em menos 
tempo. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3.5 Assistentes de voz 
Para configurar os seus 
assistentes de voz através 
da aplicação, toque no 
canto superior direito e, em 
seguida, no ícone de 
edição. A partir daqui, 
poderá permitir o acesso a 
terceiros para controlar o 
aquecedor, como a Alexa e 
o Google Home. 
 
Poderá regular a 
temperatura, programar 
horários ou simplesmente 
ligar e desligar o aquecedor 
com apenas algumas 
palavras. 
 
A partir deste mesmo ecrã, 
também poderá configurar outras características do 
aquecedor, como o nome do dispositivo e aceder à 
informação do dispositivo, entre outros dados. 
 
3.6 Mais informações sobre a aplicação 
Pode ajustar as diferentes funções a partir do botão de 
menu no canto superior direito da aplicação.  
1. O nome do dispositivo pode ser alterado conforme 
desejado.  
2. Informação do dispositivo.  
3. Tocar para executar e automatização permite-lhe 
verificar a automatização inteligente à qual o seu 
dispositivo está ligado.  
4. Controlo de terceiros suportado fornece 
informações sobre como ligar o seu dispositivo a  
Amazon Alexa, Google Assistant.  
5. Aviso de desconexão: permite-lhe alertar-se quando 
o seu dispositivo está offline.  
6. Criar “Grupo” para controlar outro dispositivo 
inteligente ao mesmo tempo.  
7. FAQ & Feedback: permite aos utilizadores 
comunicar problemas e obter assistência.  
8. Adicionar ao ecrã inicial permite-lhe adicionar o 
dispositivo inteligente ao ecrã inicial do seu 
smartphone  
do smartphone.  
9. Verificar a rede do dispositivo para verificar o estado 
da ligação à rede.  
10. Informações de firmware permite-lhe verificar o 
software ou instalar actualizações no dispositivo. 
 
4. Controlo remoto 
O aquecedor inclui um controlo remoto para poder 
utilizá-lo sem necessidade de um telefone. 



Apesar de a aplicação 
Tuya Smart ser mais 
completa, a utilização 
do telecomando é 
mais prática e mais 
acessível na maioria 
das situações. Estas 
são as funções dos 
botões. 
1. Botão de 
ligar/desligar: Prima 
este botão para ligar 
ou desligar o 
aquecedor. 
2. Modos de 
aquecimento: Premir este botão para regular a 
potência da temperatura 750W / 1250W / 2000W / 
ANTI-FROST. 
3. Ventoinha: Prima a ventoinha para abrir a tecla, 
pode abrir a ventoinha ou desligar a ventoinha (no 
ecrã, o ícone da ventoinha é uma ventoinha leve, 
Figura do órgão do vento). 
4. WiFi: Pressione este botão para ativar o WiFi do 
aquecedor para se conectar com seu próprio 
aplicativo. 
5. Aumentar/diminuir a temperatura: Prima estes 
botões para aumentar ou diminuir o calor. 
6. Temporizador: Pressione o botão do temporizador, 
cada vez que o tempo é aumentado em 1 hora, 
quando o tempo do temporizador é 24:00, pressione o 
botão do temporizador, então a função é desligada, 
quando a função do temporizador é definida, a 
contagem regressiva do temporizador começa em 5 
segundos, e depois que o temporizador acabar, ele 
entra no modo de espera. 
 
5. Avisos 
- Siga rigorosamente este manual do utilizador para 
instalar e utilizar o produto, de modo a evitar 
acidentes. 
- Não modificar nenhum componente. 
- Desligue a fonte de alimentação e o quadro elétrico 
principal antes de efetuar trabalhos de instalação ou 
manutenção para evitar danos devido a choques 
eléctricos. 
- Não instale o aquecedor em locais instáveis ou 
inseguros. 
- Não cubra o aquecedor com cobertores ou objectos 
semelhantes. 
- Não adulterar o aquecedor ou quaisquer outros 
componentes para instalação, reparação ou teste. 
- Não instalar o aquecedor em superfícies quentes ou 
húmidas. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


